

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *110

TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.02.2025


SCHEME FOR CAPACITY BUILDING IN TEXTILE SECTOR


*110. SHRI NARESH GANPAT MHASKE:

          SHRI RAVINDRA DATTARAM WAIKAR:


 Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री

be pleased to state :


(a) the details of funds sanctioned and disbursed under the Scheme for Capacity Building in Textile Sector during 2024;


(b) the number of beneficiaries thereunder during 2024 in comparison to the three years prior to 2024;


(c) the detailed data on the employment generated under the scheme during 2024;


(d) whether the scheme has provided demand-driven and placement oriented skilling programmes to incentivize the efforts of the industry in creating jobs in the organised textile and related sectors to promote skilling and skill up-gradation in the traditional sectors during 2024; and


(e) if so, the details thereof?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र मंत्री (श्री गिररराज स हं)

MINISTER OF TEXTILES

(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH)


(a) to (e):- A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (e) OF THE LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *110 TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.02.2025.


(a): An amount of Rs.115 crores were sanctioned during the Financial Year 2023-24, out of which Rs.114.99 crores (99.9%) were disbursed under Samarth scheme.


(b): A total of 1.33 lakh beneficiaries have been trained (pass) during the Financial Year 2023-24.

However, in last 3 financial years prior to FY 2023-24, a total of 1.52 lakhs beneficiaries were trained

(pass).


(c) to (e): The scheme is formulated with an aim to, inter- alia, incentivize and supplement the efforts of textile industry for jobs creation in the organized and related sectors of textiles with a mandate to provide placement to 70% trained (passed) beneficiaries for entry level courses under mainstream sector. Also, there is a provision of self-employment for artisan/ weaver working in traditional sector of Handloom, Handicraft, Jute and Silk for the traditional. During the financial year 2023-24, 1.04 lakh (78% approx.) beneficiaries have been provided placement including self-employment under the scheme, to address the skill gap in textile sector and generation of sustainable livelihood. In addition, training is being conducted in 120 courses in entry level and upskilling.
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